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BEFORE 

THE OHIO POWER SITING BOARD 

 

In the Matter of the Application of Duke 

Energy Ohio, Inc., for a Certificate of 

Environmental Compatibility and Public 

Need for the C314V Central Corridor 

Pipeline Extension Project 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

 

 

Case No. 16-0253-GA-BTX 

 

 

 

             

 

CITY OF CINCINNATI’S AND HAMILTON COUNTY’S FIRST SET OF REQUESTS 

FOR ADMISSION, INTERROGATORIES, AND  

REQUESTS FOR PRODUCTION OF DOCUMENTS TO  

DUKE ENERGY OHIO, INC. 

             

 

Pursuant to Ohio Administrative Code 4906-2-17, 4906-2-19, 4906-2-20, the City of 

Cincinnati (“City”) and Hamilton County (“County”) hereby propound their First Set of 

Requests for Admission, Interrogatories, and Requests for Production of Documents (“Discovery 

Requests”) to Duke Energy Ohio, Inc. (“Duke”) to be answered in writing and under oath.  

Pursuant to 4906-2-17(A), 4906-2-19(C), 4906-2-20(B), the City and County request that Duke 

respond to the Discovery Requests and provide copies of all responsive documents within twenty 

days of service. 
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INSTRUCTIONS 

1. If you refuse to answer any Discovery Request, in whole or in part, specifically 

describe the basis for your refusal to answer, including a statement of facts relied on for any 

claim of privilege. 

2. For all documents produced, identify by Bates number which documents are 

responsive to each separate Discovery Request. 

3. In accordance with Rule 4906-2-14 of the Ohio Administrative Code, these 

Discovery Requests shall be deemed to be continuing so as to request supplementation of the 

responses up to and through the time of the hearing in this case. 

4. For each response to these Discovery Requests, state the name and title of the 

person responsible for preparing the response. 

5. Terms in the plural include the singular, and terms in the singular include the 

plural. 

6. Except as otherwise noted, the period of time covered by each Discovery Request 

is to date. 

7. The word “or” is not exclusive. 

8. Terms referring to a gender include all genders. 

9. The use of the past tense in any Discovery Request shall include the present tense, 

and vice versa. 

10. No statement or inference contained in any Discovery Request herein shall 

constitute a representation or admission of any fact or condition. 

DEFINITIONS 

1. The term “person,” when used herein, means an individual, corporation, 

partnership or association, any other business or governmental entity, or political subdivision. 
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2. The term “document” refers to any written, printed, typed, photostatic, 

photographed, recorded, electronically stored, computerized and/or otherwise reproduced 

communication or representation, whether comprised of letters, words, numbers, pictures, sounds or 

symbols, electronic and/or computerized data or any combination thereof.  This definition includes 

all drafts of every document and/or computer file, and copies or duplicates of documents and/or 

computer files contemporaneously or subsequently created which have any non-conforming notes or 

other markings.  More specifically, the term "document" includes, but is not limited to, 

correspondence, memoranda, notes or notations, records, letters, e-mail, envelopes, telegrams, 

messages, studies, analyses, contracts, agreements, working papers, accounts, analytical records, 

reports and/or summaries of investigations, trade letters, press releases, comparisons, books, 

calendars, diaries, articles, magazines, newspapers, booklets, brochures, pamphlets, circulars, 

bulletins, notices, drawings, diagrams, instructions, notes or minutes of meetings or of other 

communications of any type, including inter- and intra-office communications, questionnaires, 

surveys, charts, graphs, photographs, phonograph recordings, films, tapes, disks, data cells, e-mail, 

printouts or hard copies of information stored or maintained by electronic data processing or word 

processing equipment, all other data compilations from which information can be obtained (by 

translation, if necessary, by you through detection devices into usable form) including, without 

limitation, electromagnetically sensitive storage media such as floppy disks, hard disks and/or CD-

ROM, and any preliminary versions, drafts or revisions of any of the foregoing. 

3. The term "communication" or "communicate" includes information relating to all 

oral communications and "documents" (as defined above), whether or not any such document, or 

the information contained therein, was transmitted by its author to any other person. 

4. The term “identify,” when used herein, has the following meanings: 
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A. When used in reference to an individual, it means to state the person’s (a) 

full name; (b) present business address, or, if unavailable, last known 

home address; and (c) business or governmental affiliation or job title or, 

if unavailable, the last known business or governmental affiliation and job 

description. 

B. When used in reference to any person other than an individual, it means to 

state the person’s (a) full name and d/b/a, if any; and (b) present address 

or, if unavailable, last known address; 

C. When used in reference to corporate or other business entities, it means to 

state (a) the name of the corporation or business entity; (b) the date and 

place(s) of incorporation; (c) the principal place(s) of business; (d) all 

locations where it is licensed or authorized to do business; and (e) all of its 

present business addresses. 

D. When used in reference to communications, it means to describe the 

statements and communications by (a) stating the date and place where 

they were made; (b) identifying each of the makers and recipients thereof, 

in addition to all persons present; and (c) indicating the medium of 

communication.   

Note:  When identifying the date of an oral statement or communication, 

the precise date must be given.  If only an approximate date is given, it 

will be presumed that you have no recollection or do not have specific 

knowledge as to the exact date. 

E. When used in reference to a document or documentary evidence, it means 

to state the type of document (e.g., letter, memorandum, telegraph, chart), 

its author and originator, its date(s), all addresses and recipients, its 

present location or custodian, the topics dealt with therein, with such 

reasonable particularity as is sufficient for a specific demand for 

production, and any identifying marks, numerals, code words or letters 

distinguishing it from other similar documents.  If any such document was 

but no longer is, in your possession or subject to your custody or control, 

state what disposition was made of it.  Documents to be identified shall 

include all those documents in your possession, custody or control and all 

of the documents of which you have knowledge, all documents available 

to you, and all documents that you could obtain from your employees, 

agents, representatives, sureties, or indemnitors. 

5. “Relates to” and “relating to” are intended to include referring to, relating to, 

embodying, connected with, commenting on, responding to, showing, describing, analyzing, 

reflecting, or constituting. 

6. “You” and “your” refers to Duke and all employees, agents, representatives, 

affiliates, successor corporations, subsidiary corporations, and parent corporations thereof. 



 

{04253598.DOCX;2 } 5 

 

7. “Duke” refers collectively to Duke Energy Ohio, Inc., its predecessors, officers, 

directors, agents, employees, and other persons acting on its behalf. 

8. The “Board” means the Ohio Power Siting Board. 

9. The “Amended Application” means the amended application Duke filed with the 

Ohio Power Siting Board in Case No. 16-0253-GA-BTX on or around January 20, 2017, as later 

amended. 

10. The “RSS” means the Route Selection Study referenced throughout the Amended 

Application, as well as the RSS report attached as Appendix 4-1 to the Amended Application. 
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I. REQUEST FOR ADMISSION 

1. Admit that the RSS did not consider the use of existing Ohio Department of 

Transportation right-of-way. 

RESPONSE: 

 

2. Admit that Figure 3-5 illustrates a scenario that reflects critical areas of low pressure west 

of Norwood Station on Line AA. 

RESPONSE: 

 

3. Admit that model results of a scenario with propane air peaking plants retired and flow 

through C314V maximized, as shown in Figure 3-7, reflects that flow on Line AA from 

to the west of Norwood Station would continue to come from Foster Station. 

RESPONSE: 

 

4. Admit that retirement of the propane air peaking plants and contruction of C314V does 

not resolve low pressure areas west of Norwood Station on Line AA.  

RESPONSE: 

 

5. Admit that retirement of the propane air peaking plants and contruction of C314V mainly 

rebalances the far eastern part of the Ohio system..  

RESPONSE:  
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II. INTERROGATORIES 

1. Identify and describe “the pipelines already in use in Southwest Ohio and that have 

been operated safely by Duke Energy Ohio for decades” as referenced in the 

Amended Application, p. 2-1. 

RESPONSE: 

 

 

2. Describe and explain Duke’s history of “operat[ing] safely” “the pipelines already in 

use in Southwest Ohio” as referenced in the Amended Application, p. 2-1. 

RESPONSE: 

 

 

3. Identify, describe, and explain the basis or bases of Duke’s contention in the 

Amended Application on p. 2-2 that “[t]he loss of supply from either Foster Station or 

the propane-air plants on a high demand day would result in widespread service 

outages, as some customers can not currently be served from feeds from the north,” 

including but not limited to identifying, describing, or explaining any studies, 

research, data, on-site inspections, or other information supporting this contention. 

RESPONSE: 
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4. Identify, describe, and explain the basis or bases of Duke’s contention in the 

Amended Application on p. 2-2 that “[t]he cost to maintain this outdated technology 

and impracticability of permanent repairs lead to the conclusion that the propane-air 

plants should be removed from the system,” including but not limited to describing or 

explaining any studies, research, data, cost-benefit analysis, on-site inspections, or 

other information supporting this contention. 

RESPONSE: 

 

 

5. Describe, explain, and clarify the following statement in the Amended Application on 

p. 2-2: “. . . there is the potential for a propane-air mixture to reach approximately 

half of the distribution system in the central Hamilton County area.  This has had the 

effect of inhibiting growth, as certain customer operations are propane intolerant . . . ” 

RESPONSE: 

 

 

6. What is the number of propane intolerant users and the number of total users on the 

Ohio system? 

RESPONSE: 

 

 

7. What is the projected growth of propane intolerant users on the Ohio system? 

RESPONSE: 
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8. What are alternatives to serving propane intolerant users on the Ohio system other 

than retirement of the propane-air peaking facilities? 

RESPONSE: 

 

 

9. Identify and describe the useful life of each “propane-air peaking plant[] in Kentucky 

and Cincinnati” as referenced on p. 3-3 of the Amended Application. 

RESPONSE: 

 

 

10. Did Duke evaluate replacing, adding to, or relocating the propane-air peaking 

facilities? 

RESPONSE: 

 

 

11. Did Duke evaluate improving system reliance by upgrading and/or expanding 

existing infrastructure from the south with Foster, California, East Works, and 

Norwood stations? 

RESPONSE: 

 

 

12. How many feeds go to Foster Station?  

RESPONSE: 
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13. Did Duke conduct a supply vulnerability analysis from the south gate and/or the other 

twenty-one reported gates serving the City and County?  

RESPONSE: 

 

 

 

14. Describe and explain whether Line A, as referenced on p. 2-3 of the Amended 

Application, was designed to meet current “[n]atural gas pipeline integrity testing 

requirements.” 

RESPONSE: 

 

 

15. Describe and explain how the proposed C314V line will support the replacement of 

Line A as referenced on p. 2-3 of the Amended Application. 

RESPONSE: 

 

 

16. Besides installing C314V, What options did Duke evaluate to inspect, repair and/or 

replace Line A as stated on p. 4-2 of the Amended Application? 

RESPONSE: 
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17. Besides installing C314V, what options did Duke evaluate to take Line V temporarily 

out-of-service for upgrades and improvements as stated on p. 4-2 of the Amended 

Application? 

RESPONSE: 

 

 

18. Is there available width in the right-of-ways of Line A and/or Line V to place an 

additional smaller pipeline, such as an 18-inch 150 MAOP PSIG?  

RESPONSE: 

 

 

19. What are the right-of-way widths for Line A and Line V?  

RESPONSE: 

 

 

20. Are there any existing encroachments on the right-of-ways for Line A and Line V?  

RESPONSE: 

 

 

21. Was Duke’s Synergi modeling described in section 4905-5-03 of the Amended 

Application verified by a third party and, if so, by whom?  

RESPONSE: 
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22. With regard to Duke’s Synergi modeling described in section 4905-5-03 of the 

Amended Application: 

a. Was a tolerance analysis performed? 

b. Were model error, accuracy and/or precision evaluated? 

c. Were only selective or biased model results reported? 

d. Were other model inputs used that were not included in the Amended 

Application for comparison? 

e. How was the peak demand of 45,500 MCFH determined for the model? 

f. Was the peak demand estimate of 45,500 MDFH verified by a third party? 

g. What are the peak capacities of each local station/gate used in the model? 

h. Was each local station/gate modeled separately to demonstrate maximum 

coverage area and available overlap? 

i. Why do the model results indicate the C314V line does not rebalance from the 

north the critical low pressure areas on Line AA (as they continue to be 

serviced from the south as depicted on Figures 3-6 and 3-7)?  

RESPONSE: 

 

 

23. Describe and explain why Duke designed a system that excessively relies on Foster 

Station as described on p. 2-3 of the Amended Application. 

RESPONSE: 
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24. Identify, describe, and explain Duke’s definition of “excessive reliance” as used on p. 

2-3 of the Amended Application. 

RESPONSE: 

 

 

25. Describe and explain why Duke is proposing to construct a 20-inch natural gas 

pipeline to operate at approximately 400 PSIG when Line A, which varies in diameter 

from 18-24 inches, operates at a maximum pressure of 150 PSIG. 

RESPONSE: 

 

 

26. Identify the measure of reduced pressure “at the south end of the line at the 

connection to the existing Line V” as referenced in the Amended Application, p. 2-4.  

RESPONSE: 

 

 

27. Explain and describe whether the “numeric-based scoring process and ranking,” as 

referenced in the Amended Application on p. 2-5, is an industry standard.  

RESPONSE: 

 

 

28. Identify who or what developed the “numeric-based scoring process and ranking” 

referenced in the Amended Application on p. 2-5. 

RESPONSE: 
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29. Explain and describe the basis or bases of the population increase assumption in the 

RSS. 

RESPONSE: 

 

 

30. Identify whether the “Green Route” is Route 27 as stated on p. 2-5 of the Amended 

Application or Route 17 as stated on p. 3-8 of Appendix 4-1. 

RESPONSE: 

 

 

31. Identify the “independent natural gas pipeline engineering contractor” referenced on 

p. 2-5 of the Amended Application. 

RESPONSE: 

 

 

32. Describe and explain why Duke examined route alternatives, such as routing along 

existing railroads, public road right-of-way, paralleling interstate highways, and open 

areas adjacent to existing roads on private properties, as part of the RSS. 

RESPONSE: 
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33. Describe and explain whether Duke identified, out of the 28 primary route candidates 

referenced in the Amended Application on p. 2-5, any route(s) with a low number of 

overall impacts on sensitive land uses and the environment but that was not “feasible” 

and/or “constructible.” 

RESPONSE: 

 

 

34. Describe and explain why and how Duke determined that “the Orange Route best 

allows for the retirement of the propane-air facilities” as stated in the Amended 

Application on p. 2-7.  

RESPONSE: 

 

 

35. Identify whether the scoring criteria used in the RSS included consideration of a 

proposed route’s ability to facilitate the retirement of the propane-air facilities 

described in the Amended Application on p. 2-7. 

RESPONSE: 
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36. The following requests are based on Duke’s statement on p. 1-5 of the RSS that “Line 

V will need to be upgraded in the near future irrespective of the Project.” 

a) Identify, describe, and explain the need to upgrade Line V. 

b) Identify, describe, and explain the impact of upgrading Line V on the C314V 

project. 

c) Identify, describe, and explain the impact of the C314V project on the need to 

upgrade Line V. 

RESPONSE: 

 

 

37. With regard to the “proven siting process” referenced on p. 1-2 of the RSS: 

a. Does this process use a standardized methodology to score routes? 

b. Who has proven this process to be successful, and using what metrics? 

c. Were the data and scoring used in the siting process for the C314V project 

verified by an independent third party? 

d. What qualitative methods are used and how do they affect the scoring? 

e. What siting criteria were considered but not adopted for use in this project? 

f. Do the siting criteria include public safety?  If not, why not? 

g. Do the siting criteria include environmental justice?  If not, why not? 

h. Are one or more siting criteria weighted more than others?  If not, why not? 

i. Was constructability weighted more than ecology and land use?  If so, why? 

j. How were public comments valued for purposes of the scoring process? 

RESPONSE: 
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38. Identify the “specialized railroad consultant” referenced in the RSS on p. 2-4. 

RESPONSE: 

 

 

39. With respect to Duke’s easement rights along the I&O/Sorta Railroad as referenced 

on p. 4-5 of the Amended Application: 

a. What is the width or widths of the easement? 

b. Did Duke quantify specific ROW boundaries, utilities, adjacent structures, and 

encroachments? 

c. Did Duke consider acquiring this branch of the I&O/Sorta Railroad for use 

solely as a utility corridor? 

d. Has Duke offered to purchase the I&O/Sorta Railroad from I&O/Sorta? 

e. What is the current use of the I&O/Sorta Railroad? 

f. What is the projected use of the I&O/Sorta Railroad (for any time period 

available)? 

g.  What is the current use volume on the I&O/Sorta Railroad? 

h. What is the project use volume on the I&O/Sorta Railroad (for any time 

period available)? 

RESPONSE: 
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40. Identify, describe, and explain the basis or bases of the siting team’s “initial thoughts” 

that “the project needed 15 feet between the tracks and the edge of the trench and 15 

feet between the edge of the trench and the closest structure” as referenced in the RSS 

on p. 2-4. 

RESPONSE: 

 

 

41. Identify, describe, and explain all of Duke’s “technical preferences” referenced in the 

RSS on p. 2-6. 

RESPONSE: 
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42. With respect to Duke’s determination that pipelines must not be located within 25 

feet from the centerline of any railroad track: 

a. Why is 25 feet used for railroads but only 15 feet for structures. 

b. If 15 feet were used for the I&O/Sorta Railroad, how would this change the 

proposed route? 

c. Is there a narrower proposed distance other than the distance identified in 

Section 5.1 of the AREMA Guidelines? 

d. Is a pipeline considered a structure per AREMA Section 5.1.6.7? 

e. Would 8.5 feet or 12 feet also be considered an acceptable distance under 

AREMA? 

f. Did Duke consider other industry-approved methods to protect pipeline 

lengths at closer distances, such as deeper burial or use of jackets? 

RESPONSE: 

 

 

43. Identify, describe, and explain the justification for the requirement that “[w]here 

routes follow Interstate Highways, they must be outside Ohio Department of 

Transportation (ODOT) ROW by a minimum of 10 feet,” as stated in the RSS on p. 

2-6. 

RESPONSE: 
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44. Identify, describe, and explain if Duke or CH2M, HILL, Inc. contacted or 

communicated with the Ohio Department of Transportation (“ODOT”) to discuss the 

possible use of right-of-way for the C314V project. 

RESPONSE: 

 

 

45. If Duke or its agents has communicated with the Ohio Department of Transportation 

(“ODOT”) to discuss the possible use of right-of-way for the C314V project: 

a. What description of the C314V project was provided to ODOT? 

b. Did Duke discuss the permitting process with ODOT? 

RESPONSE: 
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46. With regard to the I-71 right-of-way that is paralleled by Candidate Routes 1 and 3: 

a. What is the width of the I-71 right-of-way as compared to the roadway and 

shoulder in use? 

b. What is the width of the I-71 right-of-way between the shoulder and any 

existing sound barrier walls?  

c. Has Duke submit an application to ODOT to request use of the right-of-way 

for the C314V project? 

d. Has ODOT determined, either formally or informally, that Duke cannot use 

the I-71 right-of-way for the C314V project? 

e. What plans does ODOT have for the I-71 corridor that could be impacted by 

the C314V project? 

f. Will ODOT consider approving the use of its right-of-way for Route 3?  

RESPONSE: 

 

 

47. Identify the “engineering consultant” referenced in the RSS on p. 2-7. 

RESPONSE: 

 

 

48. Identify, describe, and explain the “construction and reliability concerns” associated 

with paralleling existing natural gas transmission as referenced in the RSS on p. 3-5. 

RESPONSE: 
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49. Identify, describe, and explain all factors that caused Duke not to select Route 3 as a 

primary route corridor to present during the public information meetings as 

referenced in the RSS on p. 3-8. 

RESPONSE: 

 

 

50. The RSS states at page 2-6: “The siting team also recognized that residential back 

yards are typically considered more to be private-spaces compared to front yards, and 

as such they were avoided wherever possible.”  

a. Did Duke consider routing the pipeline along rear-lot lines when this would 

place the pipeline further from structures (i.e., residences) than would a route 

through front yards? 

b. Did Duke avoid routing the pipeline through back yards that abut I-71 or I-76? 

c. Given that the pipeline will be buried underground, what is the relevance of 

the siting team believing that backyards are typically considered more to be 

private-spaces? 

d. What is the minimum residential structure setback from the I-71 right-of-way? 

RESPONSE: 

 

 

51. In the scenario shown in Figure 3-7, what were the modeled pressures on Line AA 

between Norwood Station and Line C148B?  

RESPONSE: 
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52. In the scenario shown in Figure 3-7, what were the modeled pressures on Line AA 

between Line C148B and Anderson Ferry?  

RESPONSE: 

 

 

 

53. Has Duke coordinated its planning of Line C314V with Texas Gas’s Northern Supply 

Access Project?  

RESPONSE: 

 

 

54. Did Duke’s modeling described in section 4905-5-03 of the Amended Application 

incorporate the impact of Texas Gas’s Northern Supply Access Project?  

RESPONSE: 

 

 

55. What impact will Texas Gas’s Northern Supply Access Project have on the pressures 

and flows on Duke’s Ohio system?  

RESPONSE: 
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56. Did Texas Gas’s Northern Supply Access Project influence Duke’s proposed pipeline 

routes for C314V?  

RESPONSE: 

 

 

57. Has Duke coordinated its planning of Line C314V with Texas Eastern’s TEAL, 

Access South or Lebanon Extension projects?  

RESPONSE: 

 

 

58. Did Duke’s modeling described in section 4905-5-03 of the Amended Application 

incorporate the impact of Texas Eastern’s TEAL, Access South or Lebanon Extension 

projects?  

RESPONSE: 

 

 

59. What impact will Texas Eastern’s TEAL, Access South and Lebanon Extension 

projects have on the pressures and flows on Duke’s Ohio system?  

RESPONSE: 

 

 

60. Did Texas Eastern’s TEAL, Access South or Lebanon Extension projects influence 

Duke’s proposed pipeline routes for C314V?  

RESPONSE: 
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61. As shown in Figure 3-5, a modeled scenario with the propane-air peaking plants 

retired and no additional pipelines constructed, the most critical areas of low pressure 

(i.e., less than 70 PSIG) are west of Norwood Station on Line AA and two areas north 

and west of the proposed C314V project.    

a. Why are these areas of low pressure outside the project area? 

b. Will the C314V project remedy each of these low pressure areas? 

c. Should improvements along Line AA to the west of Norwood Station or 

associated with Fernald Station be made to remedy these low pressure areas? 

d. Does this modeled scenario show that a western approach is needed? 

e. Can the two isolated low pressure areas north and west of the proposed 

C314V project be addressed with lower impact projects such as local propane 

peaking or multiple smaller lines? 

f. Can the pipeline from Fernald Station be extended northeast to address the 

isolated northern areas of low pressure? 

RESPONSE: 

 

 

62. Identify the predicted peak demand in the project area for the next 10, 25 and 50 

years.  

RESPONSE: 
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63. Identify the predicted residential and business populations and heavy 

commercial/industrial users in the project area for the next 10, 25 and 50 years.  

RESPONSE: 

 

 

64. Explain why the initial modeling results of three western and one eastern routes 

outside the Interstate 275 loop were not included in the Amended Application.  

RESPONSE: 

 

 

65. What range of pipeline diameter and MAOP PSIG were evaluated or modeled, and 

which combinations of pipeline diameter and MAOP PSIG were determined to be 

capable of serving the intended purpose described in section 4906-5-03(A)(1) of the 

Amended Application?  

RESPONSE: 
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REQUESTS FOR PRODUCTION 

1. Please produce all studies, research, data, or other information supporting Duke’s 

contention in the Amended Application on p. 2-2 that “[t]he loss of supply from either 

Foster Station or the propane-air plants on a high demand day would result in widespread 

service outages, as some customers can not currently be served from feeds from the 

north.” 

RESPONSE: 

 

2. Please produce all studies, research, data, or other information demonstrating the “useful 

lives” of the Kentucky and Cincinnati propane air-peaking plants referenced on p. 3-3 of 

the Amended Application. 

RESPONSE: 

 

3. Please produce all work papers associated with or related to the RSS, including, but not 

limited to, the specific route scoring components and backup for each of the routes listed 

on Table 3-1 of the RSS. 

RESPONSE: 

 

4. Please produce all documents Duke received or obtained from the “independent natural 

gas pipeline engineering contractor” referenced on p. 2-5 of the Amended Application. 

RESPONSE: 
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5. Please produce the “further detailed constructability reviews” and “additional operating 

scenarios” referenced in the Amended Application on p. 2-7. 

RESPONSE: 

 

6. Please produce Duke’s “long-term plans” related to the “extension of Line C314,” as 

referenced in the Amended Application on p. 3-4, and any documents related thereto. 

RESPONSE: 

 

7. Please produce the “Gas System Master Plan” and any documents related thereto 

referenced in the RSS on p. 4-1. 

RESPONSE: 

 

8. Please produce Duke’s two most recent Long-Term Forecast Reports. 

RESPONSE: 

 

9. Please produce the base case results provided to OPSB Staff as referenced on p. 3-10 of 

the Amended Application. 

RESPONSE: 

 

10. Please produce “Duke Energy Ohio’s long-range plan” as referenced on p. 3-10 of the 

Amended Application. 

RESPONSE: 
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11. Please produce any documents reviewed by CH2M, HILL, Inc. showing the need to 

upgrade Line V. 

RESPONSE: 

 

 

12. Please produce all communications between Duke and/or CH2M, HILL, Inc. and the 

Ohio Department of Transportation discussing or otherwise concerning the possible use 

of right-of-way. 

RESPONSE: 

 

13. Please produce all documents that identify or describe “the challenges discovered through 

this process” as referenced in the RSS on p. 2-7. 

RESPONSE: 

 

14. Please produce all sections of the AREMA Guidelines consulted or relied upon by Duke, 

as referenced on p. 2-4 of the RSS. 

RESPONSE: 

 

15. Please produce all documents reflecting the evaluation referenced in Interrogatory No. 10. 

RESPONSE: 

 

16. Please produce all documents reflecting the evaluation referenced in Interrogatory No. 11. 

RESPONSE: 
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17. Please produce the supply vulnerability analysis referenced in Interrogatory No. 13. 

RESPONSE: 

 

18. Please produce all documents reflecting the evaluation referenced in Interrogatory No. 16. 

RESPONSE: 

 

19. Please produce all documents reflecting the evaluation referenced in Interrogatory No. 17. 

RESPONSE: 

 

20. Please produce all responses to Staff data requests not already served on the City or 

County. 

RESPONSE: 

 

21. Please produce all discovery responses provided to other parties and not served on the 

City or County. 

RESPONSE: 
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Respectfully Submitted, 

 

Joseph T. Deters, Prosecuting Attorney 

Hamilton County, Ohio 

       

/s/ Roger E. Friedmann  

Roger E. Friedmann (0009874) 

      Michael J. Friedmann (0090999) 

      Jay  R. Wampler (0095219) 

      Assistant Prosecuting Attorneys 

      Suite 4000 

      230 E. Ninth Street 

      Cincinnati, Ohio 45202 

      (513) 946-3025 

      (513) 946-3018 (fax) 

      roger.friedmann@hcpros.org 

      michael.friedmann@hcpros.org 

       jay.wampler@hcpros.org 

 

 

Paula Boggs Muething  

City Solicitor, City of Cincinnati  

 

/s/ James F. Lang  

James F. Lang (0059668)  

Steven D. Lesser (0020242) 

Mark T. Keaney (0095318) 

CALFEE, HALTER & GRISWOLD LLP  

The Calfee Building 

1405 East Sixth Street  

Cleveland, OH 44114  

(216) 622-8200  

(216) 241-0816 (fax)  

jlang@calfee.com  

slesser@calfee.com 

mkeaney@calfee.com 

 

Attorneys for City of Cincinnati and Hamilton 

County 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 

I hereby certify that a copy of this First Set of Requests for Admissions, Interrogatories, 

and Requests for Production of Documents to Duke Energy Ohio, Inc. was served on the 

following this 20th day of April 2017 by electronic delivery. 

/s/ Mark T. Keaney    

One of the Attorneys for City of Cincinnati 

and Hamilton County 

 

Amy.spiller@duke-energy.com 

Jeanne.kingery@duke-energy.com 

miller@donellonlaw.com 

bryan.pacheco@dinsmore.com 

mark.arnzen@dinsmore.com 

tburke@manleyburke.com 

mkamrass@manleyburke.com 

glaux@kplaw.com 

ecollins@fairshake-els.org 

jyskamp@fairshake-els.org 

bfoxr@graydon.law 

ahelmes@deerpark-oh.gov 

dborchers@bricker.com 

dparram@bricker.com 

 

roger.friedmann@hcpros.org 

michael.friedmann@hcpros.org 

jay.wampler@hcpros.org 

jeff.aluotto@hamilton-co.org 

kkfrank@woodlamping.com 

patrick.donlon@puco.ohio.gov 

tmd@donnellonlaw.com 

rbemmes@readingohio.org 

pross@readingohio.org 
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